where the assets are valued at value in use as at 31 December 2019 and are written down by MNOK 0 (2018: MNOK 20). The Group also has
cash-generating units where the assets are valued at the fair value of buses as at 31 December 2019, which are written down by MNOK 9 (2018:
MNOK 3). For contracts where the assets are written down to fair value, total value in use is MNOK 79, which was approximately MNOK 4 lower
than fair value.

Sensitivity
To describe the uncertainty that are included in the IAS 36 impairment calculations, sensitivity analysis on selected variables in the calculation have
been performed. A sensitivity analysis is performed on contracts where PPE is impaired in the current year.

Discount rate
A change in discount rate of +/- 1 % -points affects changes to present value differently across contracts. Yearly change in EBITDA of 1 MNOK per
contract wil also give an effect of the calculated net present value. The overview below shows these effects.

Discount rate

Change in factors

Change in present
value

Actual
accumulated

impairment

Estimated
accumulated
impairment*

Interest rate +1%   -2 9 9

Interest rate  -1% 2 9 9

EBITDA

Change in factors
Change in present
value

Actual
accumulated

impairment

Estimated
accumulated
impairment*

EBITDA + 1 MNOK per contract 4 9 9

EBITDA - 1 MNOK per contract -4 9 9

* Actual accumulated impairment affected by evaluations of market value of buses.

The cash-generating units rated at fair value for buses would be classified at Level 2 in a valuation hierarchy. The assets that are valued at use value would be classi-
fied at level 3 in a valuation hierarchy.

69 Vy Group – Annual and sustainability report 2019

Note 8
Periodic maintenance

Periodic maintenance on leased trains 2019 2018

Prepaid maintenance as of 1st of January  11  206

Accrual for incurred maintenance cost through the year  -133  -117

Performed maintenance through the year  159  117